



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ALEX BÄCKER and RICARDO BÄCKER,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

PALISADES GROWTH CAPITAL II, L.P.,
derivatively on behalf of QLESS, INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellees.

No. 156, 2020

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2019-0931-JRS

**APPELLEE PALISADES GROWTH
CAPITAL II, L.P.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel

Jon M. Talotta
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
8350 Broad Street, 17th Floor
Tysons, Virginia, 22102
(703) 610-6100

Michael C. Hefter
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 918-3000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
Roger S. Stronach (Bar No. 6208)
Holly E. Newell (Bar No. 6687)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellee
Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.*

July 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. QLess and Its Investors	5
B. Alex Bäcker is Terminated as CEO	6
C. The Leadup to the November 15 Meeting	7
1. QLess Hires Kevin Grauman as Its New CEO	7
2. Ho Nam Resigns as the Series A-1 Director, and Altos Identifies a Replacement	8
3. The Parties Plan to Address Several Governance Items at the November 15 Meeting, Including Grauman’s Appointment as the CEO Director	9
4. The Bäckers Feign Support for the Planned Governance Items	10
5. Ivan Markman Resigns as the Independent Director and the Bäckers Plan a Secret Coup	11
D. The Bäckers Ambush the November 15 Meeting	13
E. The Court Invalidates the Bäckers’ November 15 Actions as a Matter of Equity	14

ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE BÄCKERS DECEIVED ANDERSON INTO ATTENDING THE NOVEMBER 15 MEETING	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	17
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. The Court Correctly Concluded that the Bäckers Deceived Anderson Regarding Their Support of Grauman’s Board Appointment	18
a. JX224 Was Not “The Foundation” of the Court’s Deception Finding.....	20
b. Deception as to Grauman Does Not Hinge on Deception as to D’Addario.....	23
2. The Court Correctly Concluded that the Bäckers’ Deception Caused Anderson to Attend the November 15 Meeting	24
3. The Court’s Use of the Term “Affirmative Deception” Does Not Transform Its Factual Determination Into A Legal One	26
4. Deception as to Grauman Was Fairly Presented Below	28
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE BÄCKERS’ NOVEMBER 15 ACTIONS SHOULD BE INVALIDATED AS A MATTER OF EQUITY	31
A. Question Presented.....	31
B. Standard of Review.....	31

C.	Merits of the Argument.....	31
1.	The Court’s Invalidation of the Bäckers’ November 15 Actions Was Consistent With Bedrock Delaware Law	32
2.	The Bäckers’ Arguments Do Not Support Reversal	38
a.	The Court Did Not Impose an “Equitable Advance-Notice Requirement”	38
b.	Anderson’s Attendance at the November 15 Meeting Does Not Preclude Equitable Relief	40
i.	The Court Did Not Misapply <i>Koch</i>	41
ii.	The Bäckers Waived Their Right to Assert a “Participation” Defense	41
iii.	Palisades Did Not “Thoroughly Participate”	42
c.	The Court Did Not “Supplant[] the Voting Agreement”	43
i.	The Bäckers Used Their Directorships to Further Their Interests as Stockholders.....	43
ii.	The Voting Agreement Does Not Foreclose Extracontractual Relief.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002)	34
<i>Brennan v. Abrams</i> , 215 A.3d 1283, 2019 WL 3883733 (Del. Aug. 16, 2019) (Table).....	17, 22
<i>Brown v. Kellar</i> , 2018 WL 6721263 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2018)	32
<i>CDX Hldgs., Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016).....	24
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020)	33
<i>Disney v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1538336 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2005)	32
<i>Fogel v. U.S. Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4438978 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2007)	27, 34
<i>Fort Meyers Gen. Empls' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2020 WL 3529586 (Del. June 30, 2020)	39
<i>Genger v. TR Inv'rs, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	32
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	44
<i>Hockessin Cmty. Ctr., Inc. v. Swift</i> , 59 A.3d 437 (Del. Ch. 2012)	27, 34
<i>In re Inv'rs Bancorp, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017).....	33

<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , 2013 WL 1668205 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2013).....	27
<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , C.A. No. 8447-VCL (Del. Ch. May 14, 2013) (Transcript).....	37, 42
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5967028 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2013).....	27-28, 37, 42
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koch v. Stearn</i> , 1992 WL 181717 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1992).....	27, 33-34
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	39
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	35
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970, 2016 WL 2585871 (Del. Apr. 25, 2016) (Table).....	32, 35, 36, 37
<i>Park Emps. ’ & Ret. Bd. Emps. ’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 2016 WL 3223395 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016)	34-35
<i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3d 617, 2013 WL 1897638 (Del. May 6, 2013) (Table)	26
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008)	33
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	32, 33
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	32
<i>Schroder v. Scotten, Dillon Co.</i> , 299 A.2d 431 (Del. Ch. 1972)	27, 34

<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	39-40
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	31
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	27
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019).....	30
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	17, 18
Rules	
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	42
Other Authorities	
Adolphe A. Berle, <i>Corporate Powers As Powers In Trust</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1049 (1931).....	33
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/affirmative	26
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deception	26-27
